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Muzaffarpur Institute of Technology, 

Muzaffarpur 

Institute vision and mission 

 
Vision of the Institution 

 

To serve the nation and society by providing skilled and well developed human resource 

through  excellence in technical education and research. 

 

Mission of the Institution 

• To provide state-of-the-art undergraduate and postgraduate programs to bright 

students for overall development. 

• To promote leadership and professionalism among the students and faculty by 

providing right ambience. 

• To encourage the innovation and research by undertaking project and developmental 

activities with industries, institutions and government. 

 

  



Muzaffarpur Institute of Technology, 

Muzaffarpur 

Institute vision and mission 

 
Vision of the department 

 

To strengthen the region through imparting superior quality technical education and research; 

which enables the fulfillment of industrial challenge and establish itself as a Centre ofExcellence 

in the field of MechanicalEngineering. 

 

 

Mission of the department 

• To build an academic environment of teaching and lifelong learning for students to make 

them competitive in context with advance technological, economical and 

ecologicalchanges. 

• To enable the students to enhance their technical skills and communicationsthrough 

research, innovation and consultancyprojects. 

• To share and explore the accomplishments through didactic, enlightenment, R &D 

programs with technical institution in India and abroad. 

 



PROGRAMME OUTCOMES: 

 

PO1 

  

Engineering knowledge: An ability to apply the knowledge of mathematics, science, 

engineering fundamentals, and an engineering specialization to get the solution of the 

engineering problems. 

PO2 Problem analysis: Ability to Identify, formulates, review research literature, and analyze 

complex engineering problems. 

PO3 Design/development of solutions: Ability to design solutions for complex engineering 

problems by considering social, economical and environmental aspects. 

PO4 Conduct investigations of complex problems: Use research-based knowledge to design, 

conduct analyse experiments to get valid conclusion. 

PO5 Modern tool usage: ability to create, select, and apply appropriate techniques, and to 

model complex engineering activities with an understanding of the limitations. 

PO6 The engineer and society: Ability to apply knowledge by considering social health, safety, 

legal and cultural issues.  

PO7 Environment and sustainability: Understanding of the impact of the adopted engineering 

solutions in social and environmental contexts. 

PO8 Ethics: Understanding of the ethical issues of the Mechanical engineering and applying 

ethical principles in engineering practices. 

PO9 Individual and teamwork: Ability to work effectively as an individual or in team, as a 

member or as a leader.  



 

PROGRAM EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES 

 

 

PEO1. Graduates will be able to pursue successful professional career in 

Mechanical Engineering with sound technical and managerial capabilities 

to meet the needs of the society. 

 

PEO2. Graduates will have skills and knowledge to formulate, analyze and solve 

problems in mechanical engineering to meet challenges globally. 

 

PEO3. Graduates will have the readiness for continuous learning by pursuing 

higher education and research in the allied areas of science and 

technology. 

 

 

PROGRAM SPECIFIC OUTCOMES 

 

PSO1 Apply their understanding in the realm of Design, Production and thermal fluid 

sciences to solve engineering problems using latest technologies.  

PSO2 Students will be well equipped with industrial management skills and 

interdisciplinary technologies 

PSO3 Extend and implement innovative thinking on product design and development 

with the aid of modern tools. 

 

 

PO10 Communication: An ability to communicate clearly and effectively through different 

modes of communication.  

PO11 Project management and finance: Ability to handle project and to manage finance related 

issue  

PO12 Life-long learning: Recognize the need for, and have the preparation and ability to engage 

in independent and life-long learning. 



 

Course Objectives: The course content enables students to  

1. To introduce the students to basics of theory and application of 

econometric methods.  

2. The objective of this course is to explore the economics of industries 

and to equip students with an understanding of how economics affect the 

business strategy of companies in these industries.  

3. Managers of tomorrow who understand the economics of these 

technology intensive industries would be better prepared to beat the 

competition and be more successful than the others.  

4. To acquire the knowledge/skill to evolve competitive strategies and 

thereby determine the conduct of a firm in the market.  

5. To create an awareness of the importance and usefulness of the 

accounting function.  

6. To develop an understanding of financial statements and the 

principles and concepts underlying them.  

7. To lay foundation for developing skills to interpret Financial 

Statements.  

8. To create an awareness about cost accounting for cost management. 

 

Institute / School Name : Muzaffarpur Institute of Technology 

Program Name B.Tech 

Course Code 241606 

Course Name Industrial Economics and Accountancy 

Lecture / Tutorial (per 

week): 

3/1 Course Credits 3.5 

Course Coordinator Name Irfan Haider 



Course Outcome 

    

    

    

    

 

Mapping Of CO with PO and PSO 

 

CO PO1 PO2 PO3 PO4 PO5 PO6 PO7 PO8 PO9 PO10 PO11 PO12 PSO1 PSO2 PSO3 

CO1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 

CO2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 

CO3 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 

CO4 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SYLLABUS 

 
INDUSTRIAL ECONOMICS & ACCOUNTANCY 

 

L-T-P : 3-1-0           Credit : 4  

 

1. Various definitions of Economics : Nature of Economic Problem, Relation between science, 

Engineering. Technology & Economics       Lecture : 3  

2. Meaning of demand, Law of Demand, Elasticity of demand, Practical importance & application 

of the concept of elasticity of Demand        Lecture : 5  

3. Meaning of Production and factor of Production : Land, labor, Capital ,Entrepreneur & 

Organization –their Characteristics law of variable Proportion .Return to Scale  Lecture : 5  

4. Cost Analysis : Various concept of cost, Cost function, Short & Long run cost. Concept of 

Revenue ,Break-Even Analysis        Lecture : 5  

5. Meaning of Market : Type of market – Perfect completion, Monopoly, Oligopoly, Monopolistic 

competition, Main feature of these market ), Meaning of Supply and Law of Supply, R ole of 

Demand & Supply in price in prime determination imperfect t competition   Lecture : 7  

6. Engineering Economy : (a) Simple and compound interest, Annuities, (b)Basic methods For 

making economy Studies - (i) Present worth method, (ii) Future worth method (iii)I.R.R method (c) 

Comparison of alternative – (i) Present worth method, (ii\) Future Worth method (iii) I.R.R method.  

           Lecture : 7  

7. Accounting: Meaning Scope and Role of accounting , Accounting concept & Convention. 

Accounting as information System. Recording of transaction in journal and Ledgers. Trial –Balance, 

Preparation of final Account.         Lecture : 9  

Text Book :  

1. Modern Micro Economics by Theory - H.L.Ahuja-S.Chand  

2. Advance Economic Theory by M .L.Jhingan- Konark Publication  



3. Engineering Economics by Degarmo , Sullican & Canada –McMillan  

4. Double Entry Book Keeping by T.S.Grewal –S .Chand  

5. “Economics” by Roger A. Arnold 9th Edition  

6. “Engineering Economics” by ames . Riggs, aid edworth, abah Randhawa, David D. Bedworth  

7. “Management Accounting” by Khan and ain  

Reference Books:  

1. Stonier & Hague by A test book of Economic Theory-Pearson  

2. Industrial Organisation and Engg. Economics by Banga & Sharma 
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LIST OF STUDENTS 

SL. NO. ROLL NO. AKU REG. NO. NAME 

1 15M01 15102107066 ASHISH  CHAURASIA 

2 15M02 15102107067 RAJ KAMAL 

3 15M03 15102107068 VIVEK  KUMAR 

4 15M04 15102107069 RAM BHADRA JHA 

5 15M05 15102107070 RITU RAJ 

6 15M06 15102107071 SUMIT KUMAR 

7 15M07 15102107072 PAWAN KUMAR PIYUSH 

8 15M08 15102107073 HIMANSHU KUMAR 

9 15M09 15102107074 ANMOL 

10 15M10 15102107075 MADHU  PRIYA 

11 15M11 15102107076 SANJAN KUMAR  YADAV 

12 15M12 15102107077 PRAVEEN KUMAR 

13 15M13 15102107078 VIKASH  KUMAR  KESHRI 

14 15M14 15102107079 AHSAN  SOHAIL 

15 15M15 15102107080 MUKESH KUMAR  ROY 

16 15M17 15102107081 SUMAN KUMAR SINHA 

17 15M18 15102107082 RITESH KUMAR 

18 15M23 15102107084 SAROJ KUMAR PASWAN 

19 15M24 15102107085 MAYANK 

20 15M25 15102107086 ASHOK DAS 

21 15M26 15102107087 ALOKRAJ 

22 15M28 15102107089 ASHIWANI KUMAR 

23 15M29 15102107090 NEHAL  ANSARI 

24 15M30 15102107091 DHARMENDRA KUMAR 

25 15M31 15102107092 ASHVANI KUMAR 

26 15M32 15102107093 DHANANJAY KUMAR 

27 15M34 15102107094 RANJAN KUMAR 

28 15M35 15102107095 ANURAG KUMAR RAVI 

29 15M36 15102107096 RAVI RAJ 



30 15M37 15102107097 ANKIT AKASH 

31 15M38 15102107098 PRAMENDRA KUMAR 

32 15M39 15102107099 RAMESH KUMAR 

33 15M40 15102107100 GANGA  RAM MANDAL 

34 15M41 15102107101 ROHIT  KUMAR 

35 15M42 15102107102 UJJWAL KASHYAP 

36 15M44 15102107104 NISHANT KIRAN 

37 15M46 15102107105 AMAN  KUMAR  JHA 

38 15M47 15102107106 NITISH KUMAR 

39 15M48 15102107107 NAVEEN KUMAR 

40 15M49 15102107108 
DHANANJAY KUMAR 

CHOUDHARY 

41 15M50 15102107109 AAKASH KUMAR 

42 15M51 15102107110 DEEPAK KUMAR 

43 15M52 15102107111 SURANJAN KUMAR 

44 15M53 15102107112 MONU  KUMAR 

45 15M54 15102107113 
SANJEEV KUMAR  

ADITYA 

46 15M55 15102107114 ISHA SHARMA 

47 15M56 15102107115 NEETU  GUPTA 

48 15M57 15102107116 AMIT KUMAR 

49 15M59 15102107117 MANISH KUMAR SINGH 

50 15M60 15102107118 ABHINANDAN KUMAR 

51 15M61 15102107119 RAM KUMAR MAHTO 

52 15M62 15102107120 ROHIT RAJ 

53 15M16 15102107121 SAJAN KUMAR 

54 15M20 15102107122 MD AFTAB  ALAM 

55 15M21 15102107123 DHEERAJ KUMAR 

56 15M58 15102107124 MERAJ  AHMED 

57 15M19 15102107125 
SHANUR RAHMAN 

WAHID 

58 15M33 15102107277 RAHUL  KUMAR 

59 15M65 15104107195 PRAKASH KUMAR 

60 15M63 15104107198 VIKAS KUMAR SAXENA 



61 15M66 15104107204 ANAND MOHAN DEO 

62 15M67 15104107212 ADITYA KUMAR 

63 15M64 15104107213 SUMIT KUMAR 

64 16(LE)M09 16102107901 RAUSHAN KUMAR SINGH 

65 16(LE)M10 16102107902 HIMANSHU CHANDRA 

66 16(LE)M06 16102107903 
KUMAR  PRATIK  

VISHWAS 

67 16(LE)M01 16102107904 ADITYA  KUMAR 

68 16(LE)M02 16102107905 SHAKTI  KUMAR 

69 16(LE)M08 16102107906 NIRBHAY KUMAR 

70 16(LE)M03 16102107907 ROHIT  KUMAR 

71 16(LE)M05 16102107908 KAMLESH KUMAR 

72 16(LE)M04 16102107909 KUMARI PRIYA RANJAN 

73 16(LE)M07 16102107910 VIKRANT KUMAR 

 

  



LECTURE PLAN 

 

Topics Lecture No. Date of delivery 

Introduction and various definitions of Economics  1  

Nature of Economic Problem 2  

Relation between science, Engineering Technology & Economics 3  

Meaning of demand 4  

Law of demand 5  

Elasticity of demand 6  

Practical importance and application of the concept of elasticity of demand 7  

Meaning of Production and factor of Production  8  

Factors namely Land, labor, Capital ,Entrepreneur & Organization 9  

Characteristics of different Factors of production 10  

Law of variable proportion  11  

Law of return to scale 12  

Cost Analysis of Various concept of cost 13  

Cost function, Short & Long run cost 14  

Concept of Revenue 15  

Break even analysis 16  

Meaning and type of different market conditions 17  

Perfect competition market 18  

Monopoly market 19  

Oligopoly  market  20  

Monopolistic competition market 21  

Meaning and nature of different types of supply 23  

Different laws of supply 24  

Meaning and nature of different types of demand 25  

Different laws of demand 26  

Role of Demand  in price determination  27  

Role of Supply in price determination  28  

Imperfect t competition market 29  

Simple and compound interest, Annuities 30  

Basic methods For making economy Studies 31  

Present worth method, Future worth method  32  

I.R.R method 33  

Comparison of alternative methods of economic studies 34  

Meaning Scope and Role of accounting  35  

Accounting concept & Convention 36  

Accounting as information System 37  

Recording of transaction in journal and Ledgers.  38  

Trial –Balance 39  

Preparation of final Account 40  

 



Assignment-I 
1. What do you understand by term economics? Explain its importance in industries.  

2. What is marginal utility?  

3. What is law of demand?  

4. Define opportunity cost?  

5. What is Microeconomics?  

6. Define Entrepreneurship.  

 

Assignment II 

1. Discuss about relationship between science, engineering, technology and economics.  

2. What do you understand the term Demand? Discuss various determinants of demand.  

3. Explain the law of variable proportion. Mention the practical use of this law.  

4. What do you understand by price elasticity, income elasticity and cross elasticity of demand? 

Discuss various method of measuring price elasticity of demand?  

Assignment III 

1. What is meant by production? Describe briefly the features and factors of production.  

2. What are the central problems of economy?  

3. State the exception of law of demand.  

4. Explain total product, average product and marginal product. 

 

  



 

 

 



 

 



 

 

  



 

 



 

 



MID SEM MARKS 

SL. NO. ROLL NO. AKU REG. NO. NAME Marks 

1 15M01 15102107066 ASHISH  CHAURASIA 25 

2 15M02 15102107067 RAJ KAMAL 25 

3 15M03 15102107068 VIVEK  KUMAR 22 

4 15M04 15102107069 RAM BHADRA JHA 25 

5 15M05 15102107070 RITU RAJ 25 

6 15M06 15102107071 SUMIT KUMAR 24 

7 15M07 15102107072 PAWAN KUMAR PIYUSH 26 

8 15M08 15102107073 HIMANSHU KUMAR 26 

9 15M09 15102107074 ANMOL 27 

10 15M10 15102107075 MADHU  PRIYA 24 

11 15M11 15102107076 SANJAN KUMAR  YADAV 24 

12 15M12 15102107077 PRAVEEN KUMAR 26 

13 15M13 15102107078 VIKASH  KUMAR  KESHRI 24 

14 15M14 15102107079 AHSAN  SOHAIL 23 

15 15M15 15102107080 MUKESH KUMAR  ROY 23 

16 15M17 15102107081 SUMAN KUMAR SINHA 22 

17 15M18 15102107082 RITESH KUMAR 24 

18 15M23 15102107084 SAROJ KUMAR PASWAN 24 

19 15M24 15102107085 MAYANK 24 

20 15M25 15102107086 ASHOK DAS 24 

21 15M26 15102107087 ALOKRAJ 22 

22 15M28 15102107089 ASHIWANI KUMAR 22 

23 15M29 15102107090 NEHAL  ANSARI 24 

24 15M30 15102107091 DHARMENDRA KUMAR 22 

25 15M31 15102107092 ASHVANI KUMAR 22 

26 15M32 15102107093 DHANANJAY KUMAR 24 

27 15M34 15102107094 RANJAN KUMAR 22 

28 15M35 15102107095 ANURAG KUMAR RAVI 23 

29 15M36 15102107096 RAVI RAJ 22 



30 15M37 15102107097 ANKIT AKASH 25 

31 15M38 15102107098 PRAMENDRA KUMAR 25 

32 15M39 15102107099 RAMESH KUMAR 25 

33 15M40 15102107100 GANGA  RAM MANDAL 26 

34 15M41 15102107101 ROHIT  KUMAR 27 

35 15M42 15102107102 UJJWAL KASHYAP 24 

36 15M44 15102107104 NISHANT KIRAN 25 

37 15M46 15102107105 AMAN  KUMAR  JHA 26 

38 15M47 15102107106 NITISH KUMAR 24 

39 15M48 15102107107 NAVEEN KUMAR 24 

40 15M49 15102107108 
DHANANJAY KUMAR 

CHOUDHARY 

24 

41 15M50 15102107109 AAKASH KUMAR 25 

42 15M51 15102107110 DEEPAK KUMAR 24 

43 15M52 15102107111 SURANJAN KUMAR 25 

44 15M53 15102107112 MONU  KUMAR 22 

45 15M54 15102107113 
SANJEEV KUMAR  

ADITYA 

20 

46 15M55 15102107114 ISHA SHARMA 26 

47 15M56 15102107115 NEETU  GUPTA 27 

48 15M57 15102107116 AMIT KUMAR 23 

49 15M59 15102107117 MANISH KUMAR SINGH 23 

50 15M60 15102107118 ABHINANDAN KUMAR 22 

51 15M61 15102107119 RAM KUMAR MAHTO 25 

52 15M62 15102107120 ROHIT RAJ 22 

53 15M16 15102107121 SAJAN KUMAR 25 

54 15M20 15102107122 MD AFTAB  ALAM 25 

55 15M21 15102107123 DHEERAJ KUMAR 25 

56 15M58 15102107124 MERAJ  AHMED 26 

57 15M19 15102107125 
SHANUR RAHMAN 

WAHID 

22 

58 15M33 15102107277 RAHUL  KUMAR 26 

59 15M65 15104107195 PRAKASH KUMAR 24 

60 15M63 15104107198 VIKAS KUMAR SAXENA 25 



61 15M66 15104107204 ANAND MOHAN DEO 24 

62 15M67 15104107212 ADITYA KUMAR 25 

63 15M64 15104107213 SUMIT KUMAR 24 

64 16(LE)M09 16102107901 RAUSHAN KUMAR SINGH 22 

65 16(LE)M10 16102107902 HIMANSHU CHANDRA 22 

66 16(LE)M06 16102107903 
KUMAR  PRATIK  

VISHWAS 

19 

67 16(LE)M01 16102107904 ADITYA  KUMAR 23 

68 16(LE)M02 16102107905 SHAKTI  KUMAR 23 

69 16(LE)M08 16102107906 NIRBHAY KUMAR 22 

70 16(LE)M03 16102107907 ROHIT  KUMAR 25 

71 16(LE)M05 16102107908 KAMLESH KUMAR 23 

72 16(LE)M04 16102107909 KUMARI PRIYA RANJAN 24 

73 16(LE)M07 16102107910 VIKRANT KUMAR 24 

 


